tax assets to implement the Tax Act. During the revaluation, immaterial errors were discovered in prior periods in the reporting
of the GAAP income tax expense associated with the stock-based compensation for certain of our executive officers. While we
have concluded that the impact of these errors on our previously-issued consolidated statements of income, consolidated
statements of comprehensive income and consolidated balance sheets was not material, we have revised our previously-
reported consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years end December 31,
2016 and 2015 and consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2016. The impact of the revision for the period January 1,
2017 through September 30, 2017, was a $0.9 million increase in GAAP income tax expense and corresponding decrease in net
income and is reflected in our consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2017. The revisions to our
consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2016
and 2015 are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

77

For the Year Ended For the Year Ended
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

As Reported As Revised As Reported As Revised
Income before income taxes $ 41,418 $ 41,418 $ 43,083 $ 43,083
Provision for income taxes (11,165) (12,178) (20,384) (28,825)

Net income $ 30,253 $ 29,240 $ 22,699 $ 14,258

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.04 $ 1.01 $ 0.79 $ 0.50
Diluted $ 0.99 $ 0.96 $ 0.76 $ 0.48

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 28,976 28,976 28,634 28,634
Diluted 30,414 30,414 29,721 29,721

Net income $ 30,253 $ 29,240 $ 22,699 $ 14,258
Other comprehensive income :

Unrealized loss on investments in marketable available
for sale securities (61) (61) (56) (56)
Unrealized gain (loss) on foreign currency translation
adjustments 843 843 (4,195) (4,195)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax 782 782 (4,251) (4,251)
Income tax benefit related to items of other comprehensive
income 24 24 12 12

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 806 806 (4,239) (4,239)
Comprehensive income $ 31,059 $ 30,046 $ 18,460 $ 10,019

 The revisions to our consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2016 was as follows (in thousands):